PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Ludhiana-141401.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

Sh. Charanjit Singh (E.O Cum PIO)

O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

istrict Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 1245,1246,1046, 1047 and 1048 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Bhararat Bhushan (Jr. Asst), 9877003495

ORDER:

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 04.01.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that incomplete and partial information has been supplied so far in all the aforesaid cases.
- 3. The Commission observed that despite of giving another opportunity to Respondent authority to furnish the sought information to the appellant, he appeared clueless in respect of the nuances of the RTI Act and again appeared without proper explanation for non compliance of the orders of the Commission.

A strict warning is issued to the Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council Mandi Gobindgarh for not providing any reply to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically. The PIO cum EO (Sh. Charanjit Singh) is directed to provide a revised point wise reply, as discussed above to the Appellant within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO.

- 4. The respondent PIO is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 05.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh.	Ramand	leep Sing	gh Ahluwali	ia, (9464500405
-----	--------	-----------	-------------	-----------------

(RTI Activist), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Ludhiana-141401.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Municipal Council, Khanna, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 1449 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Harminder Singh (Clerk), 9041034943

ORDER:

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 04.01.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harminder Singh with the compliance of the previous order of the Commission handed over the requisite information to the appellant. After going through the information so supplied Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia has pointed out some deficiencies in it.
- 3. In the view of above, the respondent PIO is hereby directed to make good of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 05.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Vishal Jain (Advocate), (9815522573)	
Chamber No.121,	
District Court Complex, Moga.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Director General of Police, Punjab,	·
Punjab Police Headquarters,	
Sector-9, Chandigarh.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 1234 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vishal Jain (On Call)

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 28.10.2020 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Vishal Jain telephonically stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent PIO, is absent is without any prior intimation to the Commission.
- **4.** The DGP, Punjab is directed to **show cause** in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission despite intimation given and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- **5.** In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide a reply/information to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application.
- 6. To come up on 05.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Karamjit Singh, (7380282365)	
S/o Sh. Jagir Singh.	
R/o Village Rurki Kham,	
Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Tehsildar Majri,	·
District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Appeal Case No. 1680 and 1681 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Karamjit Singh

Respondent: Ms. Bhupinder Kaur (Clerk), 9876103155

ORDER:

- 1. These order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 23.12.2020 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Bhupinder Kaur pleaded that sought information has been supplied to the applicant. On other hand the Appellant, Sh. Karamjit Singh stated that partial and incomplete information has been supplied so far.
- 3. In the view of above, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 4. To come up on 05.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.03.2021